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GeoStrategies Inc.

Mr. Craig Caldwell August 16, 1993
Shamrock Ford

7498 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, California 94568

Subiject: UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL REPORT for Shamrock
Ford, 7489 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California.

Mr. Craig Caldweli.

This Underground Tank Removal Report has been prepared by
GeoStrategies Inc. {GSI) and presents the results of an environmental
investigation related o the removal of one underground gasoline-storage
tank and one waste-oii-storage tank at the Shamrock Ford site located at
7499 Dublin Boulevard in Dublin, California. This investigation included:
observing excavation and removal two underground storage tanks (USTs);
sampling and analyzing of the soil from the former tank pits and soil
stockpiles; obtaining and analyzing "grab” samples of groundwater
collected in the tank pits. This report presents the results of this work,
together with the description of the field methods employed, the
laboratory analyses, and other information related to USTs removal.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

General

Shamrock Ford is an operating dealership facility located at the northern
corner of the intersection of Dublin Boulevard and Amador Plaza Road in
Dublin, California. The site location is shown on Plate 1, Vicinity map.
The site is a relatively flat, asphalt- and concrete-covered lot at an
elevation of approximately 335 feet above mean sea level.

2140 WEST WINTON AVENUE ¢ HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94545  (510) 352-4800
601 UNIVERSITY AVENUE « SUITE 150 ¢ SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95825 » (918) 568-7500
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One 1,000-gallon waste-oil tank (T1) and one 2,000-gallon gasoline-
storage tank (T2) were located in the southwestern portion of the site
adjacent to the auto repair center. The approximate locations of the tanks
and other pertinent site features are shown on Plate 2, Generalized Site
Plan.

Local and Regional Hydrogeology

Shamrock Ford site is located in the northwestern end of the Livermore
Valley, within the Coast Ranges Geomorphic Province of Northern
California. The Livermaore Vailey is approximately 13 miles long oriented
in an east-west direction, approximately 4 miles wide, and is surrounded
by hills of the Diablo Range. In the vicinity of the subject site, the valley
floor slopes gently to the south-southeast. Soil in the vicinity of the
subject site is mapped as Holocene alluvium that consists of
unconsolidated, moderately to poorly sorted siit and clay rich in erganic
material, interfingered with and graded into coarser grained siream
deposits toward higher elevations {Helley and others, 19739}, Holocene
alluvium (estimated to be 10 to 50 feet thick) overlies Pleistocene
alluvium, which consists of weakly consolidated, poorly sorted, irregularly
interbedded clay, silt, sand and grave!, and older sedimentary deposits.
The Calaveras Fault is situated approximately %-mile west of the site.

The Livermore Valley groundwater basin is divided into subbasins on the
basis of fault traces or other hydrogeologic discontinuities {California
Department of Water Resources, 1974). The groundwater system in
Livermore Valley is a multi-layered system with an unconfined aquifer
overlying a sequence of leaky or semi-confined aquifers. The subject site
is lccated within the Dublin groundwater subbasin. The groundwater in
this subbasin has been reported to be at depths ranging from 10 to 60
feet below ground (fbg} {Alameda County Flcod Control and Water
Conservation District [ACFCWCD], January 16, 1831).

The site is approximately %-mile north of Dublin Creek. The direction of
groundwater flow in the vicinity of the site is inferred to be to the
southeast, based on regional and local topography and drainage patterns.
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FIELD WORK

Field work conducted on behalf of Shamrock Ford during this investigation
included observing excavation and removal of one gasoline UST and ong
waste-oil UST; collecting soil samples from the tank pits and scil
stockpiles; and collecting samples of groundwater from the pits. The field
work was conducted in compliance with state and local guidelines and in
conformance with the GSI Site Safety Plan.

Removal of Underground Tanks

On June 23, 1993, a geologist from GS| was onsite to observe the
excavation and removal of two USTs {T1 and T2), as shown on Plate 2,
inspect their outer surfaces, collect scil samples from native soil beneath
the ends of tanks T1 and T2 and soil stockpiles. Tank removal was
performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc., of Hayward, California {G-R}). The
Dougherty Fire District (DFD), the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA), and the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
{BAAQMD) were notified prior to tank removal activities. Mr. Geine Miiler
of the DFD, and Mr. Jeff Shapiro of the ACHCSA were present at the site
10 observe the removal of the tanks. Furthermore, Mr. Jeff Shapiro was
present to observe groundwater sample collection from the tank pits on
June 24 and 29, 1883.

On June 23, 1983, one single-walled steel waste-oil UST (T 1) measuring
approximately 4 feet in diameter by 10 feet in length, and one single-
walled steel gasoline UST (T2) measuring approximately 6% feet in
diameter by 9 feet in length were uncovered and prepared for removal.
38l geoclogist noted that product line plumbing above tanks T1 and 72
consisted of single-walled steel pipe and fittings, slightly rusted hut
without visible holes. Hydrocarbon vapors and oxygen were purged from
the tanks by the addition of dry ice into the tanks. Tanks T1 and T2 were
then excavated and removed from the tank pits. Examination of the
waste-oii UST (T1) indicated that this tank was pitted and rusty and had
holes up to 1-inch in mameter throughout the .owe' half of the tank.

Exammatzon of Lhe B Avad ih -
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licensed waste hauler, to their icensed disposal facility in San Francisco,
California. Manifests documenting the disposal of tanks are included'in
Appendix A.

The backfill material excavated from the tank pit above and around the
tanks was predominantly coarse aquarium sand. The native soil consisted
of dark gray clay (O to 3 fbg), brown silty clay (3 to & fbg), and gray
clayey to sandy silt (6 to 8 fbg).

Groundwater was encountered in the tank pits at the depth of
approximately 7 fbg.

Approximately 100 cubic yards of backfill soil removed from the tank pit
excavations were stockpiled onsite in twe separate piles SP1 {containing
soil excavated from the waste-oil tank pit} and SPZ {containing soil
excavated from the gasoline tank pit)] for subseguent aeration and
disposal. The stockpiled soil was placed on and covered by plastic
sheeting.

Soil Sampling in Tank Pits

On June 23, 1993, two soil samples were collected from native soil from
the side walls of each tank pit at depths of approximately 7 feet, just
above the groundwater surface. The native soil at the sample depths
included clayey to sandy silt.

Soil samples were collected upon arriva! of the soil at the ground surface
in the excavator bucket. The top portion of the soil was removed, and a
sample was collected by pushing @ sampling tube into the soil. The
samples were collected in clean brass tubes, covered on both ends with
aluminum foil and sealed with plastic end caps. The samples were
labeled, entered on Chain-of-Custody forms, and iransported in an iced
cooler to the laboratery.

Groundwater Sampling

On June 23 and 24, 1993, groundwater was purged from the tank pits
prior to coliection of groundwater sampies. The wasie-oii tank pit was

4
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purged once due to slow groundwater secovery, and thesgasekmg .
WESTHEged twice Defors Samipn EoiTecTions? Groundwater samples were
collécted from the gasoline tank pit on June 24, 1993. Groundwater
samples were collected from the waste-oil tank pit on June 29, 1993,
after groundwater recovered enough to allow sample collection. <.

Groundwater samples were coliected using a disposable acrylic bailer.
The water samples were gently poured into laboratory-cleaned containers,
sealed with teflon-lined caps, and inspected for air bubbles to check for
headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples were
labeled, entered on Chain-of-Custody forms, and transported in an iced
cooler to the laboratory.

Water generated by purging of the tank pits was disposed of by H&H Ship
and Service Company of Patterson, California, on June 24, 1993,
Manifest documenting purge water disposal is included in Appendix A.

Stockpile Sampling and Disposal

Soil samples were collected from the soil stockpiles SP1 and SP2 on June
23, 1993, for compositing and analyses. Another composite soil sample
was collected on July 9, 1893, from stockpile SP2 after soil aeration.

Four soil samples were collected from each stockpile for compositing in
the laboratory into one composite sample {stockpiles were composed of
less than 50 cubic yards of soil). The samples were obtained by first
evaluating high, average, and low areas of hydrocarbon concentration by
digging approximately one to two feet into the stockpile and placing the
intake probe of a field calibrated organic vapor meter {(OVM) against the
surface of the scil; and then coliecting one sample from the "high" reading
area, and three samples from the "average’reading areas. The samples
were collected by removing the top one to two feet of soil, then driving
laboratory cleaned brass sleeves into the soil. The samples were covered
on both ends of the tube with aluminum foif and sealed with plastic end
caps. The samples were labeled, entered on Chain-of-Custody forms, and
transported, in an iced cooler, to the {aboratory.
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On July 14, 1993, the stockpiled soil was transported by Conrad Trucking
of Escalon, California, a licensed waste hauler, to BFl Land{ill in Livermore,
California.

LABORATORY METHQDS

Soil and groundwater "grab” samples were analyzed by Western
Environmental Science and Technology of Davis, California, a State-
certified laboratory {Certification No. 1346). The Chain of Custody forms
and the laboratory analytical reports are attached in Appendix B.

Tank Pit Soil Samples

Two soil samples (designated S-7-T1-1 and S-7-T1-2) obtained from the
sidewalls of the waste-oil tank pit were analyzed for Total Petreleum
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) using Modified EPA Method 8015;
gasoline constituents benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes
(BTEX) using EPA method 8020; Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
(TPH-D) and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil {TPH-Motor Oil)
using Modified EPA Method 8015/Extraction; oil and grease (O&G} using
ASTM Method 5520 E,F; volatile organic compounds {VOCs) using EPA
Method 8240; and metals cadmium {Cd}, chromium (Cr)}, iead (Pb), nicke!
{Ni) and zinc {Zn) using EPA Method 6010.

Two soil samples (designated S-7-T2-1 and S-7-T2-2) obtained from the
sidewalls of the gasoline tank pit were analyzed for TPH-G using Modified
EPA Method 8015; BTEX using EPA method 8020; and lead using EPA
Method 6010.

Stockpile Soil Samples

Soil samples collected from the stockpiles were composited in the
laboratory and analyzed for TPH-G using Modified EPA Method 8015;
BTEX using EPA method 8020; lead using Waste Extraction Test for Lead;
and reactivity, corrosivity and ignitability {(RCl). In addition the sample
collected from the stockpile containing soil from the waste-oil tank pit was
analyzed for Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons using Method
418.1; VOCs using EPA Method 8240; Semi Volatile Organic Priority



GeoStrategies Inc.
Shamrock Ford August 16, 1893

Underground Tank Removal Report
6100011

Pollutants using EPA Method 8270; and metals using EPA Method
6010/7000.

Groundwater Samples

A groundwater sample (designated W-7-T1} was obtained from the waste-
oil tank pit and was analyzed for TPH-G using Modified EPA Method
8015; BTEX using EPA method 602; TPH-D and TPH-Motor Qil using
Modified EPA Method 8015/Extraction; oil and grease (O&G) using ASTM
Method 5520 B,F; VOCs using EPA Method 624; and metals Cd, Cr, Pb,
Ni and Zn using EPA Methed 7000/6010/200.7.

A groundwater sample (designated W-7-T2) was obtained from the
gasoline tank pit and was analyzed for TPH-G using Modified EPA Method
8015; BTEX using EPA method 602; and total lead using EPA Method
7421-GFAA.

LABORATORY RESULTS

Tank Pit Soil Samples

The results of laboratory analyses of soil samples obtained from the tank
pits are summarized in Table 1, Laboratory Analyses of Tank Pit Soil
Samples.

L aboratory analyses of both soil samples collected from the waste-oil tank
pit indicated nondetectable concentrations of TPH-G {less than 0.5 parts
per millien [ppml]), BTEX {iess than 0.0050 ppm}, TPH-D {less than 70
ppm), TPH-Motor Oil (iess than 10 ppm}, O&G (less than 50 ppm), and
VOCs {less than 0.01 ppm, or less than 0.10 for acetone and 2-
Butanone}, Concentrations of metals Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni and Zn were up to
1.5 ppm, 51 ppm, 14 ppm, 37 ppm, and 886 ppm, respectively. Metals
appear to be present in the soil in normal background concentrations
{Lindsay, 1979; and Scott, 1991).

Laboratory analyses of soil samples collected from the gasoline tank pit
indicated nondetectable TPH-G and BTEX for the sample collected from
the southern wali of the tank pit (5-7-T2-1), and 2.4 ppm TPH-G and up



GeoStrategies Inc.

Shamrock Ford August 16, 1993
Underground Tank Removal Report
610001-1

to 0.094 ppm BTEX for the sample collected from the northern wall (S:7-
T2-2). Lead was detected at a concentration of 12 ppm in sample $-7-
T2-1, which is within normal background concentrations; and was
nondetectable in sample S-7-T2-2. »

Stockpile Samples

The results of laboratory analyses of stockpile samples are summarized in
Table 2, Laboratory Analyses of Stockpile Sampies. Laboratory analytical
results indicated that stockpiled soil met acceptance criteria of BFI Landfill
in Livermore.

Groundwater Samples

The results of laboratory analyses of groundwater samples obtained from
the tank pits are summarized in Table 3, Laboratory Analyses of Water
Samples from Tank Pits.

Laboratory analytical results for the groundwater sample collected from
the waste-oil tank pit indicated 150 parts per billion (ppb} TPH-G; up to
11 ppb BTEX; 8,600 ppb TPH-Motor Qil; and 2,200 ppb O&G. Metals
including Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni and Zn were detected at concentrations of 17
ppb, 480 ppb, 850 ppb, 1200 ppb, and 530 ppb, respectively. TPH-D
concentration was reported as nondetectable, however, the reporting limit
was increased to 100 ppb due to ol interference. VOC concentrations
(35 compounds tested) were nondetectable (less than 2 ppb} except
benzene {2.6 ppb}, toiuene (6.1 ppb), P,M-xylene (5.6 ppb), O-xylene (3.2
ppb}, methylene chloride {4.4 ppb), and acetone {34 ppb).

Laboratory anatytical results for the groundwater sample collected from
the gasoline tank pit indicated 3600 ppb TPH-G; up 10 540 ppb BTEX; and
16 ppb of lead.
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CONCLUSIONS

Based on the results of this investigation, GSI concludes:

0

Based on the chemical analytical results the soils in #he
vicinity of the former waste-oil tank pit have not been
impacted by waste-oil related hydrocarbons and metals.

Based on the chemical analytical results the soils in the
vicinity of the former gasoline tank pit have been slightly
impacted by hydrocarbons as indicated by 2.4 ppm TPH-G
detected in the soil sample coliected from the northern wall
of the tank pit just above groundwater.

Groundwater in the vicinity of former waste-oil and gasoline
tank pits appears to be impacted by waste-oil and gasoline
related hydrocarbons as indicated by laboratory results of
"grab™ water samples collected from the tank pits.

If vou have any questions, please call us at (510) 352-4800.

GeoStrategie

s Inc. by,

Barbara Sieminski
Project Geologist

/E@-‘Z{é: Varga

Senior Geologist

R.G. 5046

BS/JFV/rt
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Table 1. Laboratory Analyses of Tank Pit Soil Samples

Table 2. Laboratory Analyses of Stockpile Samples

Tabte 3. Laboratory Analyses of Water Samples from Tank Pits

Plate 1. Vicinity Map

Piate 2. Site Plan

Appendix A: Disposal Manifests

Appendix B: Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody
Forms

QC Review: é}%
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TABLE 1
LABORATORY ANALYSES OF TANK PIT SOIL SAMPLES
Shamrock Ford
Dublin, California
TANK PIT/ SAMPLE TPH-G BENZENE  TOLUENE  ETHYLBENZENE XYLENES " .TPH-D ‘ TPH-MO 08&G VOGCs METALS
SAMPLE NO. DATE {PPM) {PPM) {PPM) {PPM) {FPM) (PPM) (PPM} (PPM) {PPM} {(PPM)
Waste-oll
Tank Pit
S-7-Tt-1 23-Jun-93 <0.50 <0.0060 <0.0050 <0.0060 <0.0060 <10 <10 <50 ND* Cadmium - 1.5
Chromium - 48
Lead - 13
Nickel - 34
Zinc - 86
5-7-Tt-2 23-Jun-93 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <10 <10 <50 ND* Cadmium - 1.3
Chromium - 51
Lead - 14
Nickel - 37
Zinc - 58
Gasoline
Tank Pit
8-7-T2-1 23-Jun-93 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0080 <0.0050 <0.0050 NA NA NA NA Lead - 12
S-7.T2-2 23-Jun-83 2.4 0.015 0.0060 0.030 0.094 NA NA NA NA Lead - <10
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as Gasoline.
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as Dissel.
TPH-MO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as Motor Qil.
0&G = 01l and Grease
VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds
PPM = Parts per Milion
ND = MNot detected
* = 35 compounds tested
NA = Not analyzed
Notes: 1. All data shown as <x are reported as ND {none detected}.
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TABLE 2
LABORATORY ANALYSES OF STOCKPILE SOIL SAMPLES
Shamrock Ford
Dublin, California
SAMPLE NO. SAMPLE TPH-G BENZENE TQLUENE  ETHYLBENZENE XYLENES TRPH VOCs SVOCs RCI METALS
DATE {PPM) (PPM) (PP {PPM) (PPO) (PP} (PPM) {PPM} (PPM)
SP-1A,B,C.D 23-5un-93 1.1 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.012 0.076 460 ND* ND** Raactive Cyanide Antimany - <0.030
- <1.0 ppm; Arsenic - 0.28
Reactive Sulfide Barium - 6.2
- <10 ppmy; Beryfium - 0.0045
pH - 8.8; Cadmium - 0.016
Flashpoimt - > 140F Chromiuim - 0,066
Cobalt - 0.21
Copper - 0.16
Lead -0.17{0.19* " *}
Mercury - < 0.0050
Molybdenum-<0.010
Nickel - 0.44
Selenium - 0.025
Silver - <0.0050
Thallium - <0.010
Vanadium - 0.36
Zinc - 1.0
SP-2A,B.C,D 23-Jun-83 460 0.64 <Q.50 2.4 22 NA NA NA Reactive Cyanide Lead - 0.064"**
- <1.0 ppm;
Reactive Sulfide
- <16 ppm;
pH - 8.7;
Flashpoint - > 140F
SP-2A,B,C.D 09-Jul-93 0.78 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 0.0014 NA NA NA NA NA
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as Gasoline.
wH-O = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as Diesel.
TRPH = Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
vOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds
SVOCs Semi Volatile Organie Compounds
RCi = Reactivity, Corrosivity, ighitability
PPM = Parts per Million
N = Ajl 36 compounds tested were nondstectable except P,M-Xylene (0.011 ppm} and O-Xylena {0.010 ppm).
b = All 56 compounds tested were nondetectable.
ra Analyzed by "Waste Extraction Test for Lead”
Notes: 1.

All data shown as <x are reported as ND {none detected).
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‘TABLE 3
LABORATORY ANALYSES OF WATER SAMPLES FROM TANK PITS
Shamrock Ford
Dublin, California

TANK PIT/ SAMPLE TPH-G BENZENE TOLUENE  ETHYLBENZENE XYLENES ' X l TPH-D 3 TPH-MO Q&G VOCs METALS
SAMPLE NO, DATE {PPB} {PPB} {PPB) {PPB) {PPB) . (PPB) {PPB) {PPB) {PPB) (PPB)
Waste-oit
Tank Pit
W-7-T1 29 Jun-93 150 3.4 6.5 2.2 11 <100* 8600 2200 ND** except: Cadmium - 17
Methylene Chromium - 460
Chloride - 4.4; Lead - 850
Acetone - 34; Nickal - 1200
Benzene - 2.6; Zinc - B30
Toluene 6.1;
P,M-Xylene - 5.6;
Q-Xylene - 3.2
Gasoline
Tank Pit
W-7-T2 24-Jun-93 3600 67 40 170 540 NA NA NA MNA Lead - 16

Current Regional Water Quality Control Board Maximum Contaminant Levels:
Benzene 1.0 ppb, Xylenes 1780 ppb, Ethylbenzene 680 ppb

Current DHS Acuon Leveis: Teluene 100 ppb

PH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as Gasoline.
TPH-D Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons calculated as Diesel.

TPH-MO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as Motor Oil.
Q&G = O1l and Grease

VQOCs = Volatde Crganic Compounds

PPB = Parts per Billon

ND = Not detected

NA = Not analyzed

Reporting limut increased due to ol interference,
35 compounds tested.

|

* A

Notes: 1 All data shown as <x are reported as NB {none detected).
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S| | i50B #12848
E 24 Hr. Emergency Contact: H & § £{415) 543-483%
z APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR
- 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIRCATION: [ hereby declore thot the of the comignmen ore hully and occuromwly deseribed obove by proper shippng nome ond ore classified,
< packed, marked, ond iobeied, and ore in oil respects in proper condition for tronsport by highway according fo opplcoble jederal, stare and mremational lows,
-
Y Iilcmolcrqemmm,rwrmorI:eﬂ‘rfyihmihmnprogrornsnp&oc.mredxeﬁwvolummdmncrryofwmgmmdmﬁodegmihmdeﬂmmdmbe
g—_—" economucolly prochcoble ond that | howe selected the prochcoble method of trectment, storage, or Supesol curremly ovailable 10 me which minimizes the present and future
v threat to humon heolth ond the environment; OR, dlamam]lquumnygnmmr!havemdqnqoodinnhefionrommnemywmﬂaqmrmncbdnbﬂmben
o wasts monaasment method ther i ovoiloble 10 me and thot | con aHord,
o Prinred.lyped Nome chncmr\ f Morth Doy Yeoa
LY ]Mﬁt.!Q@ﬁSRmhcg TREL Brnacy ﬂ/wv 0 ts i2 1313
z : { 17, Tromperter 1 Acknowiedgemen of Recept of Moterais
[ it Doy Yeo!
O] & | AT " |
5: ROBERT M. BREWSIB?/ / DEE 12!3}9T
3 l; 18 Tromsponer 2 Acknowisdoement of Recewot of Matenal
: Frimed /iyped Mome Signature E Morth Day Yeo
e | g ! IL !
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% 19. Discrepancy Indicomon Spoce
<| F
U )
C
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ned
2| | ,
‘g 15. Special Hondling Instruchont ond Additionol Information . -
T Keaep away from sourres of femition. .Alwvays wear ’ '
z nardhats when working around ¢.8.7.°8. 24 Hr. '
% centact Nama # & B Phons #{$15} 533-2835, JOR #12848 :
= 16, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | heraby declare that the confents of the consignment ore fully and occuraraly descrived cbove by proper shipping name and ore classified,
’ < +  pocked, morked, ond jabeled, ond are in all respects in proper condinon for transport by highway sccording to applicable federal, state and internctional fows.
L)
- {f | am o lorge quantity generator, certify that | have a progrom in plocs to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste genercted to the degree } hova determinad to be
E economically procticoble ond that [ hove salected the procticable method of trectment, storage, ©F disposal currently ovoilgble to me which minimizes the present and furure
v theeat o human health and the emvironment OR, i | om o small quantity generator, | have made a good foith effort 1o minimize my waste generafion and select the best
o woste mancgement method thot is oble fo me and that § con afford.
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7T, I o, g 16 12131233
. b " e - K ‘. - S 2 o CR— . £ -hf'J' 3 | l Pys - A i .
' % : 17. Tromporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
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. CALL THE NATIONAL .RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

Sigte of Cobioemo—Envronmental Protechion fgency
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SHAMROCK FORD AT s s Yl BaW A ? 1 d
Q = - \ ~ ’
749% Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA. 94568 e e A i LR R
4. Gonorotors Phons (5111 5995911 S TR *f" [
5. Tromporier 1 Compaony Mame & US TPA 10 Mumber C. S\ute ]mmponer’s 0 Liped —nty
S s07008" S
. D Trcmpoﬂe?l Phops de ol mrr, g, dns a2ie 2, R
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nate D Saby e -
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e K7D |0

H Focilty's Phone . * * o™~
‘i [B0D) C T4~ 2444

Pattersan, TA. 95367 Icialplofsiafilels]7lzIal
11. USl bOT Dascripliu‘n fincluding Proper Shipping Nome, Hazard Closs, and ID Number) 130 CD.“QIT;;O g"’a:;i!‘;l :,:;/3::
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NON-RORR “HAZARDOUS WASTE T, X ‘
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/
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. OIL‘ AND HATER 2% aﬂ%@" g e © ,;g;"’@éf? : g b,w ’};m
L 3 L L
: ; . v,%;,gj_wl‘g “F:M; g

ﬁ r-~

gu,'?

PRI

15. Special Handiing Instructions and Additional Information

JOB #12847
24 Hr. Emargency Contact:

g

H & H #(415) 543-
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHTNG AND RESPIRATOR

4815

6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby deciare that the cont

ts of the ¢

1 ore fully ond accurctely described above by proper shipping name and ore classified,
packed, marked, ond iobeled, and are in qll respech in propar condition for transport by highwoy according 1o oppiiceble faderal, siate and international laws.

I 1 om & lorge quanhty genorator, | certify thot | have o program In placs to reduce the volume and toxlcity of waste generaled 1o the degres | have dotsrmined 1o be

—t
E sconomically practicoble end fhot | have selected the procticable method of trectment, storage, or disposol currently available to me which minimizes the present ond future
o thregt to human bealth ond the environment; OR, if | om o smell quonfity generator, | have made o good foith effort 10 minimize my woste generotion ond select the best
o waste manogement method that is avaiioble 1o me ond that | cen aifard.
O Primed/T?«Bﬂ‘d Narn'e SR ! Sign EU 7 (\ Month ] Day Yea
5Ly LR P AR 4 ‘-/S R [p)ﬂnf_, o _[’L‘f(/, \ IGI:’-i"‘Jg;
= : 17. Transporier | Acknowledgement of Receipt of Moteriols ol
v} :
A Printed {Typ! m - S'gnom:c .. Mon!h Yeo
Of & | "EKEREAR Y. rRNALVER \ T 06| 2’ 3] 8]
wi
r
5 [ 18. Tronsporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Motericis
o : Printed /Typed Nome . Signature M Month Day Yea
E
Of » I
5_’-’ 19. Discrepancy Indication Space
<<} F .
VoA
Z [
— |
t
¢ 20, Fociity Owner or Operator Certilicahon of receipt of bazordous moteriols coverad by this momisst excep! as notad in ttem 19,
T | Printed/Typed Fame Signature Month Coy Yeo
Y J f
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DISC 8022a (12/91)
EPA 8700—21

Yellow: GERERATOR RETALNS



Sigts v Coldermo—Ennronmenial Proiechon Agency
Form Approved OMB Na 2050 -0039 {Expires 9 30 04}

See Instructions on bac'

" page 6.

Deportmans of loxe Substantm <
Socramanto, Sohiorma

Pieare prant or iypa Form deugnsd for use on ehte (12 o0 ypawritor
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SHAMROCK FORD
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4 Generator’s Phone §510)) 8326-5
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CA. 94568
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A/, Stote_Manifest Docyment Numbar =« == 2T
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1

5. Transparter 1 Company Mame

H & H Ship Smrvice Tompany

&. US EPA 1D Number

EFrpwoplapizinhlels

C.: StateT rrac’s 1D 5 4 o' I
G Stote Tromporters, 0. 7402006
'D.‘;Trampoqi(a Phone 2405 etk g e ot Sl

(el A o7 g3 2o S o
S gtV 59611754348

7. Tramporter 2 Compony Neme

, CALL 1-800-852-7550

@

8. US EPA ID NMumbes
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T
L
355"

e,

AT e e T
B e T (R

FEIromsporiers Phond; 7 B PO R I Ay, 1 B

L~ 9. Designoted Focilty Name and Site Address 10. US EPA 1D Number 'Gxt:s‘io.ft. F°ﬂl"7}’..|D;:""::\‘t.""‘" s{':i,?\f: e WAL

m PRC PATTER{ ()N . T Nf': . h|{§ ,‘§%§lc5iaéfln 10&[8’13}}1@?6?]6{‘?" ]2,13 \_1"‘;5'_-\1

~— 13331 K. Highway 33 R el L e Tt et iy
Ln pPatterson, CA. 95363 CAPRPBP LB [TI2H {800)+874-4444 :

ﬁ 11. US DOT Description (including Propar Shipping Name, Hozard Closs, and 1D Number) lNzo C°"'<"";°:;° g’;o':;:;l 1\:,,'/32111 v},;‘; j,‘;;";iu:“éo: ‘
o GT1, AND WATER 2 T3
N> | | HON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID oo01lDT q (eAoners

E : ; T Ol ;’ 00 AN
N b.
E /———\
R
T < O Ca’/ .
0 mr
R //////7\ Zﬁ)céggv’;//,,,/’/// "%qahﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ
\ | AR RhE
d. \ \ ’
4 |
J. Additional Dexeriptions for Matsrials Listed Al 5 4 ’,ﬁf“gﬂfﬁ._‘. 15 r r«,}’fu&_‘ms-l.i!lei‘i‘abové o
OTL- AND WATER: AT g s S a P%i;-'ﬁf"‘s‘
BEfC S iac R e : 2 B
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JOB #12847

15, Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information |

24 tr. Emergency Coﬁtact:
AFPROPRIATFE. PROTRCTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR

H & H #{415) 543-4835

it t om o lorge guanlity gensrator, |

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declors that the contents of
pocked, morked, and lobeied, and are in alt respechs in proper condition

sconomicaily practicoble ond that | have selected the practicoble
threat fo human heolth ond the environment; OR, if | am o small quontity generctor,

certify that { have o program in place 1o reduce the vob
mathod of trectment, storage,

the consignment are fully and oceurately describod obove by proper shipping name and are classifiec
for transport by highway according 1o applicable federal, siate and internationsl lows.

ume ond toxiily of wasts gonerated to the degres | kave determinad to
or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present and fuh

I hove made & good

ioith aifort to minimize my waste generchion ond select the b

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA

waste monogsment method thet is ovoilable 10 me ond thot | con offord.
Printed [Typed Name o Vit Sign@!ule/ Month Day
R 2D EAAAR S\ tm ; /#‘J Lt/ TN [0 18§12 14"
v B - . e . PR \/L_H‘L(_ .- - g i l -
: 17. Tromporter 1 Acknowledgemant of Receipt of Motariol ;{ 3 ?:"} “ —~ 1 . :
Prirgad, + Signot T . Month Da
$ A [Prigeg/bmrsittems. PEMALVER iono "@B\Jy‘_o_}“‘“-“ e N 0" bz
s . b . -
r —
[ 18. Tronsporter 2 Acknowiedgement of Receipt of Materials
¥ Printed/Typed Name Signoture Month Day
E
: [
19. Druscrepancy Indication Space
F
A
c
t
t
i 20. Focility Owner or Opergtor Cedilrcotion of raceipt of horordous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ftem 19,
T | Ponted/Typed Nome Signature Month Doy
Y

‘
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Waste e | v 1023077

L) Systems ™ | HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST

< GENERATOR
)

Generator Name _ ™ xwly ¢ reod Generating Location ‘S\Ai)ﬂ_l \) C pa
T gL , . ,
Address lq 1 /i 1 vt L\) "“L \_) Q Address e f\ ‘/\L
o
) p =l - _
Phone No. [ |! KLI o VA P ‘2 P Phone No.[ l
BF| Waste Code l’»: A 4105 O 7/ / 3 {"7 3 (_C‘ Cls S/ _Containers Type
Description of Waste Quantity Units No.  Type D - Drum
f . ] ARE [ | G- Carton
p N 1 ALY dS RTidoLC U] /19 :_}1 O ¢ [7}|B-Bag
. S T - Truek
FIDELC ) & e Con T A AT D0ILY b
Y - Yards
i O - Other

' | hereby certify that the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any applicable
state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, has been properly described,
classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation according to applicable regulations.

=y ‘ : y \ \ -
e N ,’_”/Laa/ o7l 41913
Generator Authornized Agent Name S:gr:atura Shipment Date
B L s “TRANSPORTER e
{ } I 1 »
Truck No. A ‘*’f Phone No. (ZDC’) c/% Sb/ @
Transporter Name f ON (A T2y Cialn Driver Name (Print) ,I;&, AL S ﬁ"/. Ats)
- ’
crmogransazregaes A
¢ Y I
Address 249D S, (TSCALD U/bf” LLUF‘?Vehncle License No/Statesmd L —oneiyzyd [ o]
7 ‘¢,
ESC AL (e 5 (A 7 §5 20 Vehicie Certification
!
| hereby certify that the above named material was picked up | hereby certlfy that the above, .named matenai was deiivered with-
't the generatﬁr site listed above "',,,..:.; out mcudent to'the destm,atron I:s_ted,beljow
J‘ 0 et H . e ,f 20 e r
. " . ad :'ﬂ } ‘ ! I N o Lttt /
’ L’ ,r“,g r.r i . - I i K] "r LA o — . . - -

/! "b.!"f-:'“:-'f"'ls-'fj«r"-"f',rfr" et Ll 7 { ij "}} f_l "i ettt ROE f"‘f..;'f";fu’q-rff el 1‘5} Jr I ‘1’51 (;’! -+

Driver Signalure o Shipment Dath “Driver ngnatufé j A " Dabivery Date’

7 'DESTINATION . %67 -

Site Name ?%T’;T [N Phone No. 1> |1 1O |—{¢ ¥ (710 1Y Ig /
. ] | — - _
Address o Dy o0 -\ \/:’\‘*-,C_ o (Z‘\J O R Jo L2 C k AN (—1 LP S50

ihereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate.
i e
p —_— I~ ]
/"//? AL
Name of Authorized Agent Signature s Recewpt.-Datg

g / PASS CODE
‘IBG BFI260-720
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Waste ‘@ ) 1023078

BHOWN}NG-F?M{!N%ESRQ;‘S i NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MAN[FEST

GENERATOR
@ - —_— .
) o e
Generator Name T\ VAP Vo 7R Generating Location N ARY . C—i\
Address !L‘(_IL.} LAty ipd o J ) Address S psen i
. e I ) - - -
Phone No. > | ! O Lz lais iz | / ; Phone No.
BFI waste Code =1 | [ ]O Sl e/ 121913 elals 151/ Containers Type
Description of Waste Quantity Units _ No. Type|D-Drum
, W/ . 71| € - Carton
"i/OU Mz Adtods  RTECL UM o ac bl /4 N/ 3T || B-8ag
) T - Truek
LO,\,,AH;NJIL.) SQ,LJ P - Pounds
Y - Yards
G - Other

’ | hereby certify that the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any applicable
state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, has been properiy described,
classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation according to applicabie regutations.

J/‘H /‘)?{""u j— ,,,\) " >C:J/77)4-’ z'{f&.loz/ O ¥i913

Generator Authonzed Agem Name - Signature Shipment Date
| | | | TRANSPORTER " - '
et st :" ) Lo g -
Truck No. ! ';’}f’,’u{«f’ Phone No. f\z 04 ) 35 - %@(O
‘7
Transporter Name ( OnliEA) TRu Cb/ﬂ‘b‘£1 Driver Name (Print) ’}’ AL A - "*r’l”/*”f” 27

I
el s
L ’

Address Y (97 . ESCALon / IDELLOTA venicie License No./State A aa apty Lot
pGCAtod (a9 5 L) vehicke Gerttisaion

’/ el I
I'hereby certify that the above namegi n;:atenal was picked up I hereby cet’tlfy that the above named material was delivered with-
';t the generlajtor s&te i:sted above e ‘ /} out incident to the destmatlon hsted below.
' [ I 7 . ,1‘ Ler”
PRV ; el / ¢r - . . o’
LS ' Fa 4 VAR Fiad e et ~
A A . . P 34 2 VY o W ’ A
,’ .‘-’IJ.”?",;:{(.. ’r‘_-'j-j," (et "} .7 /’ ’f'j ’J P f’ .r:;'.-f:f,~.r,-uf,.;ﬁ."tfffi';d’;:ﬂ, ,"1 "rfi, Vi 1/ "}l ‘:; -P_’
Driver Sigrature T - Shspmenl Dale Lpriver Signature 7 ~ 7 Delvery Date

- o  DESTINATION _ :
’Site Name f//)‘)(:’\d \'A“&D\:\\.\_ Phone No. e "" 'i{ q 710 L?! L" /[
padross AODL . Nusey Yones L amsec  Ca 949380

N

| hereby certify that the above named material has been accepied and to the best oimy_k_rgowledge e foregoing is true and accurate.
.- . ‘ 7

- . 5

- ’ 7T
/’_’ - : ’ | P

Name of Authonzed Agent L Signature | N Receipt Date

# {}0&0\
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_\SNaste osgy/ 1023076
WLb Systems ™ |\ o\ oA RDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST

GENERATOR -
* LR i b AL 1D g
Generator Name S ey e e o Generating Location D s Lo
Address fol 1 RSN ALY Address A
@
= _[—T1= S .
Phone No. | > | & e A N A R Phone No.
‘ 5 2t | 2 ITHEES ; Type
BFl Waste Code Cla L} sl s s LAl i R 4 Containers D- Dyr?:m
Description of Waste Quantity Units  No. Type
, B Y O ! —~11C - Carton
o }Jm cloag sy FEROCE v Hyoe e A fng /17 d B - Bag
T - Truek
CORTUaD e TvD) =l S P - Pounds
e Y - Yards
//‘/' - O - Other
el 4! / \\
T 77 ) :
| hegeby certify t‘!}{x"mé above n;ﬁped}niaterigi /x}ées not cp}\tam free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any applcable

. state’law,_is not™a hazardous wasté—as*ﬂefineq #t;y,,AO*CF‘Fi Part 261 or any applicable state law, has been properly described,

classified arid'béckaged;-and-is—in mropefeondition for transportation according to applicable regulations.

\\!!A-l\'\f"') -'> ")(ED l';’f;n(:' ’)Qﬂf/r‘*“ /’:’)W D 7 / Lt[ C? 3

- Generator Authonzed Agent Name < Signature Shipment Date

e L e o TRANSPORTER o0 Lo

N PGy g . - :
Truck No. ’// {({7/ : Phone No. (2 O ) (i‘ U(O — iS(o (O
, ; . . 7 .
~ T : p g gl ,
Transporter Name CD\\ RAOD 124 Cinka Driver Name (Print) / EL S Lol A7)
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JE‘; June 28, 1993

Sample Log 6748

—~—— —

T
oo

Rarbara Sieminski

Geostrategies, Inc. T
. JUL 24 oot

2150 W Winton Ave. Vo

Hayward, CA 94545

CeoStrategies ine.

Subject: Analytical Results for 4 Soil Samples
Identified as: Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, Dublin CA)

Received: 06/24/93
Dear Ms. Sieminski:

analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
June 25, 1993 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

The sample(s) were received in:

Stainless steel sleeves with endcaps

Each sample was transported and received under documented chain of
custody, assigned a consecutive log number and stored at 4 degrees
Celsius until analysis commenced.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s}:

"BTEX" (EPA Method 8020/Purge-and-Trap)

"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)
"PPH as Diesel,Motor 0Oil,Jet/Kerosene" (Mod. 8015/Extraction)
"0il and Grease® (ASTM Method 5520 E,F)

"Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants™ (EPA Method 8240)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us at 916-757-4650 if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-~of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

Jodl Kiffl
Sgn'or Chemist

H
H
i

i

Western Enwvirnnmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 85616 - 916 753-9500 - FAX: 816 757-465=
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The following abbreviations and qualifiers may be present
in the analytical reports to follow:

ug/L : Micrograms of target analyte in 1 Liter of sample.

mg/kg : Milligrams of target analyte in 1 kg of sample.

B : This data gualifier indicates that a method blank
from the analytical batch contained this compound
and the level found in the sample is within 5 times
that level. ©Use data with caution.

J : This data qualifier indicates that the compound was
detected at a level below the required reporting limit.

E : This data gualifier indicates that the compound was
detected at a level above that defined by the highest
level calibration standard.

c : This data qualifier indicates that the presence of

the compound has been confirmed by GC/MS.

TCLP : Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure

MS : Metrix Spike
MSD : Matrix Spike Duplicate
RPD : Relative Percent Difference (the difference between
two values divided by the mean, expressed as a percentage.
% REC : Percent Recovery (the ratioc between the measured value
and the expected value for a spiked sample, expressed
as a percentage.
< Less than
> Greater than

Western Environmenta! Science & Technoiogy - 45133 County Road 32B - Daws, CA 95616 - 916 753-8500 - FAX 816 757-4652
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Sample Log 6748

Sample : 5-7-Ti-1
From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, Dublin CA)

Sampled : 06/23/93 Received : 06/24/93
Matrix : Soil
Units : mg/kg Report As : Wet Weight
Metals
Date EP2 Date
a * jgeste (o} Coneg.
Cadnium (0.2) 06/25/93 6010 06/28/93 1.5

Chromium (0.5) 06/25/93 6010 06/28/93 49
Lead (10) 06/25/93 6010 06/28/93 13
Nickel (1.0) 06/25/93 6010 06/28/93 34
Zinc (1.0) 06/25/93 6010 06/28/93 86

* MRL = Method Reporting Limit

AL M(
Joei\giff fi
Seniolr Chemist

|

e

Western Environmental Scrence & Tecnnology - 45133 County Acad 328 - Daws, CA 95616 - @16 753-9500 - FAX: 816 757-4652
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”E’ Sample Log 6748

Sample: S-7-Ti-1

From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, Dublin CA)
Sampled : 06/23/93

Received : 06/24/93

Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter {MRL) =qrke Value sg/mg
0il/Grease (5520E,F) (50) <B0

Joed \Kiff = y
Sedi Chemist

\/LM (Z/f/{

|

Western Environmental Scrence & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 25616 - 816 753-8500 - FAX: G516 757-4652
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Sample: S-7-Ti-1

From : Project # 6100.01 {Shamrock Ford, Dublin CA)

Sampled : 06/23/93 Received : 06/24/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 06/25/93
8240 - Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Measured
Parameter {MRL) =a/xe Value =exx¢ Flag
Chloromethane (0.01) <0.01
Bromomethane {(0.01) <0.01
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (0.01) <0.01
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (0.01) <0.01
Vinyl Chloride {0.01) <0.01
Chloroethane {0.01) <0.01
Methylene Chloride (0.01) <0.01
Acetone (0.10) <0.1l0
Carbon Disulfide (0.01) <0.01
1,1-Dichlorocethene (0.01) <0.01
1,1-Dichloroethane {0.01) <0.01
Chloroform (6.01) <0.01
1,2-Dichlorocethane (0.01) <0.01
2-Butanone (0.10) <0.10
1,1,1~Trichloroethane (0.01) <0.01
Carbon Tetrachloride (0.01) <0.01
Bromodichloromethane (0.01) <0.01
1,2~-Dichloropropane (0.01) <0.01
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene (0.01) <0.01
Trichloroethene (0.01) <0.01
Dibromochloromethane (0.01) <0.01
1,1,2-Trichloroethane (0.01) <0.01
Benzene (0.01) <0.01
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene (0.01) <0.01
Bromoform (0.01) <0.01
4—Methyl-2-Pentanone (0.01} <0.01
2-Hexanone (0.01) <0.01
Tetrachloroethene (0.01) <0.01
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (0.01) <0.01
Toluene (0.01) <0.01
Chlorobenzene (0.01) <0.01
Ethylbenzene (0.01) <0.01
Styrene (0.01}) <0.01
P,M-Xylene (0.01) <0.01
O-Xylene (0.01) <0.01

Zoall Kift \
Saniér Cbhemis

i
'

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Reoad 328 - Davis, CA 85616 - 216 753-9500 - FAX: @16 757-4652
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67481

Sample: S-7-T1-1

From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, Dublin CA)

Sampled : 06/23/93

pilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 602%9h

Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter (MRL) norxe value mgsxa
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50
Surrogate Recovery 78 %

295

Photo Ionization
EPA 8020-6402 .

time in seconds

ass
A4Z
B0l
518

Surr, fa— 344
j
}
]
25 mV)

¥ g 6 ZE
§ 5 § < s
P70 E
o o
-
a
[+ 4
5 4
3
c
2
n >
H [
8w 5
=
o
i+
g (
\\{
Ny @ -
= [
2 Ll
' I
Date fnalyrecd: 06~25-93 Joel Kauff
Coltwen ¢ 0L53mm ID X 30w DBS (J8Y Sdentificd Senior Chemi st
{

Western Environmental Science & Tecnnology - 45133 County Road 328 - Dawis, CA 85616 - 816 753-2500 - FAX: 316 757-4652
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&E748-1
Sample: S-7-T1-1

From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, Dublin CA)
Sampled : 06/23/93

Extracted: 06/24/93

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 7132h
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter [MDL) =g/xg Value egruqg
TPH as Diesel (10) <10
TPH as Motor 0il (10) <10
2
=4
. P SN __..../“-—--.______________
A/l L
Bate: 046-25-93 Time: 04:00:31 Steuart Podolsky
Column : 0.B3mm ID X 156m DBI (J&H Scienmtifucd Semor Chem st

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Daws, CA 85516 - 916 753-2500 - FAX: 518 7574652
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June 28, 1993

Sample Log 6748

Sample 5-7-T1~2
From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, Dublin CA)
Sampled 06/23/93 Received 06/24/93
Matrix : i
Units mg/kg Report As Wet Weight
Metals

Date EPA Date
Parameter MRL* Digested Method Analvzed cConc.
Cadmium (0.2) 06/25/93 6010 06/28/93 1.3
Chromium (0.5) 06/25/93 6010 06/28/93 51
Lead (10) 06/25/93 6010 06/28/93 14
Nickel (1.0) 06/25/93 6010 06/28/93 37
Zinc (1.0) 06/25/93 6010 06/28/93 56

* MRL = Method Reporting Limit

Western Environmental Science & Technology

- 45133 County Roacd 328

el

Joe Kiff
Seni r Chemlst

- Dawis, CA 83616 -

916 753-8500 -

FAX: 816 757-4652
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Sample: 5-7-Ti-2

From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, Dublin ca)
Sampled : 06/23/93

Received : 06/24/93

Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) »a/ke vValue =g/xg
0il/Grease (5520E,F) (50) <50

Joel o
Sendor) Chexist

SNl /{

{
l

Western Environmental Scrence & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-8500 - FAX: 816 757-4652



Page 10 of 18 June 28, 1993
”E? Sanmple Log 6748

Sample: S5-7-Ti-2

From : Project # 6100.01 {Shamrock Ford, Dublin CA&)

Sampled : 06/23/93 Received : 06/24/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 06/25/93
8240 - Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Measured
Parameter (MRL} masxs Value = Flag
Chloromethane {0.01) <0.01
Bromomethane (0.01) <0.01
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (0.01) <0.01
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (0.01) <0.01
Vinyl Chloride {0.01) <0.01
Chloroethane {0.01) <0.01
Methylene Chloride (0.01) <0.01
Acetone (0.10) <0.10
Carpon Disulfide (0.01) <0.01
1,1-bichloroethene {(0.01) <0.01
1,1~Dichloroethane (0.01) <(.01
Chleoroform (0.01) <0.01
1,2-Dichlecroethane (0.01) <0.01
2=-Butanone (0.10) <0.10
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (0.01) <0.01
Carbon Tetrachloride (0.01) <0.01
Bromodichloromethane (0.01) <0.01
1,2-Dichloropropane (0.01) <0.01
cis—1,3-Dichloropropene (0.01) <0.01
Trichloroethene (0.01) <0.01
Dibromochloromethane (0.01) <0.01
1,1,2-Trichloroethane (0.01) <0.01
Benzene {(0.01) <0.01
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene (0.01) <0.01
Bromoform (0.01) <0.01
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (0.01) <0.01
2-Hexanone (0.01) <¢.01
Tetrachloroethene (0.01) <0.01
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlioroethane (0.01) <0.01
Toluene {0.01) <G.01
Chlorobenzene (0.01) <0.01
Ethylbenzene (0.01) <0.01
Styrene (0.01) <0.01
P,¥M-Xvliene (0.01) <0.01
O-Xylene (0.01) <0.01

Joall Kiff
Senier Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 Counfy Road 328 - Daws, CA 85816 - G816 753-8500 - FAX: 9185 757-4652
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crap=2

Sample: S-7-T1-2

From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, Dublin Ca)

Sampled : 06/23/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 602%h

Matrix : Secoil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) =mgreq Value =g/mg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50

81 %

Surrogate Recovery

n o+ q ] i
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Date Analyzed: 0Q6-25-83
Column : 0.53mm ID X 30m DB5 (J8M Scientific)

Western Environmental Science & Technofogy - 451383 County Road 328 -

Davis. CA 85616 -

816 753-9500 -

FAX: G186 757-4652
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&L748-2

Sample: S-7-Tl1-2

From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, Dublin CA)
Sampled : 06/23/893

Extracted: 06/24/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 7132h

Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MDL) =arxg Value w=g/xq
TPH as Diesel (10) <10
TPH as Motor 0Oil (10) <10

10 my

. o~
] Ll

Date: 06-25-82 Time: 08:34:58 Stewart Podolsk
Column 3 0.53mm ID X 15m DB1 (J8M Scaentific) Semor Chem:st

Western Environmenta! Science & Technofogy - 45133 County Road 328 - Daws, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4852
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Sample : S§-7-T2-1
Prom : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, Dublin CA)

Sampled : 06/23/93 Received : 06/24/93
Matrix : Soil
Units : mg/kg Report As : Wet Weight
Metals

Date EPA Date
Parameter MRL* Digested Method Analvgzed Conc.
Lead (10) 06/25/93 6010 06/28/93 12

* MRL = Method Reporting Limit

\\u/f L/Jj

A
Joé% Kiff£
Senior Chemist

i
—

Western Environmenial Science & Technology - 45123 County Road 328 - Dawis, CA 85616 - 916 753-8500 - FAX: 916 757-4652
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Sample: S~7-T2-1

From : Project # €100.01
06/23/93

Sampled :
Dilution :

1:1
Matrix : Soil

QC Batch

Sample Log

€ras-3

(Shamrock Ford, Dublin Ca

: 6029h

Measured
Value ng /KRG

<.0050
<.0050
<.0050
<.0050
<.50

68

time in seconds

Parameter (MRL) werxa
Benzene {.0050)
Tcocluene (.0050)
Ethylbenzene (.0050)
Total Xylenes {.0050)
TPH as Gasoline (.30)
Surrogate Recovery
N 73 8%
o
3]
L=
DE
B<
25
L S
£ L § 2 g
——)
ED?
o 1':1
c 2 3
=
3
5w
K2

NG

25 mV

6748

)

e AL —— T —————— — . i

Surr.,

Date Analyred: 06-25-33

I.S.

Column : 0.53mm ID X 3Gm BBS (JgW Scenufio

Western Environmental S¢ience & Technoiogy

- 45733 County Aoad 328

- Dawvis, CA 25616

26 mV

N\l

Jpeh Kité ‘\k
Seridy Chemst

\

- 916 753-8500 -

FAX 916 757-£4652
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Sample : 5-7-T2-2
From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, Dublin CA)

Sampled : 06/23/93 Received : 06/24/93
Matrix : Seoil
Units : mg/kg Report As : Wet Weight
Metals

Date EPA bate
Parameter MRL* Digested Method Analvzed _Conc.
Lead (10) 06/25/93 6010 06/28/93 <10

* MRL = Method Reporting Limit

N wﬁ%
é& Klff
Se \or Chemist

\

e

Western Environmentai Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 32B - Dawis, CA 83616 - 818 7533-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652
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E748=4

Sample: S5-7-T2-2

From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, Dublin CA)

Sampled : 06/23/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 602%9h

Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) mg/xge Value ag/xg
Benzene (.0050) .015
Toluene (.0050) .0060
Ethylibenzene (.0050) .030
Total Xylenes (.0050) .094
TPH as Gasoline {(.50) 2.4
Surrogate Recovery 82 %

[V o XD i i
e g T 8 L &= tive in seconds
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e
w
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o
w

lame Ionization

Hod 8018

:

LA

0
5 - ’
w
Date #nalyzed: 04-25-93 JoeI\Kit [{
Column : 0.53mwm ID X 30m DBS (J8M Smentificd Senidy Chemist

Western Environmenial Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 85616 -« 816 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4852
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1983

Sample Log 6748

QC Report for EPA 8020 & Modified EPA 8015

From : Project # 6100.01

Sample(s) Received : 06/24/93

Method Spike

(Shamrock Ford, Dublin Ca)

Method Spike buplicate
Parameter % Recovery % Recovery RPD *
Benzene 78 71 10
Ethylbenzene g5 77 11
TPH as Gasoline 78 80 3

* RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Parameter Method Blank
Benzene <0.005 mg/kg
Toluene <0.005 mg/kg
Ethylbenzene <0.005 mg/kg

Total Xylenes

TPH as Gascline

Western Environmental Science & Technology

<0.005 mg/kg

<0.50 mg/kg

b

e

Stew, Podols
sanj;or Cheai 51;

r
i
]

{

. 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95516

- 8716 753-2500 -

FAX 816 757-4652
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EPA 8240 System Monitoring Compound Recovery

SMC1 SMC?2 SMC3 OTHER TOT
Sample (TOL) # {BFB)# (DCE)# ouT
S5-7-Ti-1 100 104 96 0
5=-7-T1-2 98 9% 83 0
QC Limits
SMC1 (TOL) = Toluene-d8 (84-138)
SMC2 (BFB) = Bromofluorobenzene (59-113)
SMC3 (DCE) = 1,2~Dichloroethane-d4 {70-121)

# Ccolumn to be used to flag recovery values
* Values outside of QC limits

D System Monitoring Compound diluted out

Joel Kiff ( \

Senfict Chamist

Wesiern Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 85616 - 916 753-2500 - FAX: 916 757-4652
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\':’:\_Dr‘ﬂﬂ'jﬁ

= —_ L .

Barbara Sieminski o= - =
Geostrategies, Inc. - -
2150 W Winton Ave. L
Hayward, CA 94545 JUL 1 - 00y

GeoStrateqgies
Subject: Analytical Results for 1 Water Sample egies inc
Identified as: Project # 6100.01 {(Shamrock Ford, Dublin CA}
Received: 06/24/93

Dear Ms. Sieminski:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
June 25, 1993 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

The sample(s) were received in:

40ml voa vials sealed with TFE-lined septae
1-L polyethylene bottle sealed with polyethylene caps

Each sample was transported and received under documented chain of
custody, assigned a consecutive log number and stored at 4 degrees
Celsius until analysis commenced.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)
"Total Lead"™ (EPA 7421-GFaA)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical
results and contact us at 816-757-4650 if you have questlons regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

Nl

Jo 1 Kifg
Senaor c Emlst

)

"

Wesiern Environmental Science & Tecnnology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 256716 - 915 753-0500 - FAX: 916 757-4652
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”E? Sample Log 6747

The following abbreviations and gualifiers may be present
in the analytical reports to follow:

ug/L : Micrograms of target analyte in 1 Liter of sample.
mg/kg : Milligrams of target analyte in 1 kg of sample.
B : This data qualifier indicates that a method blank

from the analytical batch contained this compound
and the level found in the sample is within 5 times
that level. Use data with caution.

J : This data qualifier indicates that the compound was
detected at a level below the reguired reporting limit.

E : This data gqualifier indicates that the compound was
detected at a level above that defined by the highest
level calibration standard.

C : This data gualifier indicates that the presence of
the compound has been confirmed by GC/MS.

TCLP

Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure

MS Matrix Spike

MSD : Matrix Spike Duplicate

Relative Percent Difference (the difference between
two values divided by the mean, expressed as a percentage.

¢

$ REC : Percent Recovery (the ratio between the measured value
and the expected value for a spiked sample, expressed
as a percentage.

Less than
Greater than

v

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Dawis, CA 85616 - 915 753-8500 -+ FAX: 916 757-4652
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Sample: W-7-T2

From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, Dublin CA)
Sampled : 06/24/93

Received : 06/24/93

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) uwn vValue ugn
Total Lead {5.0) 16

el

Jowul Kizf [
or Chewhst

/
Western Environmental Science & Tecnnology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 85616 - 916 753-8500 - FAX: 816 757-4652
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£747 -1

Sample: W-7-T2

From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, Dublin CA)

Sampled :

Dilution
Matrix :

Parameter

S — o - S ——— l— o o e

Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
TPH as Gasoline

Surrogate Recovery
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Date Analuzed: 0F-25-83

Column : 0.55mm ¥ 30m DBWAX (J&l Saentific>

06/24/93
: 1:1 QC Batch : 401l5c
Water
Measured
(}{RL} ug /L Value uwgn
(.30) 67
(.30) 40
{.30) 170
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JE; July 2, 1993

Sample Log 6782
-—:\'\—:/;\:ﬁ:“.‘n":j:l\.
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e

Barbara Sieminski JUL 26 1007
Geostrategies, Inc. H wte i
2150 W Winton Ave. . )
Hayward, CA 94545 - acStrategtes Inc

Subject: Analytical Results for 1 Water Sample
Tdentified as: Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, 7499 Dublin)

Received: 06/29/93
Dear Ms. Sieminski:

analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
July 2, 1993 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

The sample(s) were received in:

40ml voa vials sealed with TFE-lined septae
1-1. glass bottles sealed with TFE-lined caps
1-L polyethylene bottles sealed with polethylene caps

Fach sample was transported and received under docunented chain of
custody, assigned a consecutive log number and astored at 4 degrees
Celsius until analysis commenced.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)

"TPH as Gasoline® (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)

"TPH as Diesel,Motor 0il,Jet/Kerosene" (Mod. 8015/Extraction)
"Metals by Atomic Absorption/ICAP" (EPA Methods 7000/6010/200.7)
"0il and Grease" (ASTM Method 5520 B,F)

"Volatile Organic Proirity Pollutants"™ (EPA Method 624)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical
results and contact us at 916-757-4650 if you have guestions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclesed.

approved by:

Ny

SoR] Kiffl]
Senior Chemist

i

Western Environmental Scrence & Technotogy - 45133 County Road 328 - \Q vis, CA 85676 - 816 753-9500 + FAX G918 757-4652



July 2, 1993
”57 Sample Log 6782

The following abbreviations and gualifiers may be present
in the analytical reports to follow:

ug/L : Micrograms of target analyte in 1 Liter of sample.
mg/kg : Milligrams of target analyte in 1 kg of sample.
g

B : This data gualifier indicates that a method blank
from the analytical batch contained this compound
and the level found in the sample is within 5 times
that level. Use data with caution.

J : This data gualifier indicates that the compound was
detected at a level below the reguired reporting limit.

E : This data gualifier indicates that the compound was
detected at a level above that defined by the highest
level calibration standard.

c : This data gualifier indicates that the presence of
the compound has been confirmed by GC/MS.

TCLP : Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
MS : Matrix Spike
MSD : Matrix Spike Duplicate
RPD : Relative Percent Difference (the difference between
two values divided by the mean, expressed as a percentage.
% REC : Percent Recovery (the ratio between the measured value
and the expected value for a spiked sample, expressed
as a percentage.
< ¢ Less than
> Greater than

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Ruad 328 - Daws. CA 85616 - 916 753-8500 + FAX: 916 757-4852
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Sample Log 6782

s£782=1

Samplie: W-7-T1

From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, 7499 Dublin)

Sampled : 06/29/93

Dilutien : 1:1 QC Batch 6031b

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ugsnz Value uwn
Benzene (.30) 3.4
Toluene (.30) 6.5
Ethylbenzene {(.30) 2.2
Total Xylenes (.50) 11
TPH as Gascline {50) 150
106 %

Surrogate Recovery

284
L o

Photo Ionlzation
EPA 8020,602

|

Benzene
Surr,

Flame lonizatlon

Hod BO18

|

surr.

Darve finalyzed: 05—-30-93
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45; Sample Log 6782

67821

Sample: W-7-Tl1

From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, 7498 Dublin)

Sampled : 06/29/93

Extracted: 06/29/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 7134D

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MDL3} ugs value uwgr
TPH as Diesel {100) <100 *
TPH as Motor 0il (50) 8600

* Increased reporting limit due to oil interference.

45 mi}

- Biesel Motor Oil
EPA nod 8015 0 Q 9
s 3 ‘-

Date: 06-30-83 Time: 13:52:18 Steuart podols./g
Column : 0.53mm ID X 15m DB1 (JaH Scentificod Semor Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45733 County Road 328 - Dawis, CA 95676 + 516 753-2500 - FAX: 816 757-4652
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ﬂE’ Sample Log 6782

Sample: W-7-T1

From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, 7499 Dublin)
Sampled : 06/29/93

Received : 06/29/63

Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter (MRL) wor Value wgn
Cadmium (2.0) 17
Chromium (5.0) 460
Lead {5.0) 850
Zinc (10) 530
Nickel (10) 1200
0il/Grease (5520B,F) (1000) 2200

Weslern Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Da>JCA 85616 - G916 753-2500 - FAX 816 757-4652



July 2, 1893
”E’ Sampie Log 6782
Sample: W-7-T1

From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, 749% Dublin)

Sampled : 06/29/93 Received : 06/29/93
Matrix : Water Analyzed : 07/01/93
624 - Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ugs Value w Flag
Chloromethane { 2.0) < 2.0
Bromomethane { 2.0) < 2.0
cis=-1,2~Dichloroethene { 2.0) < 2.0
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene { 2.0) < 2.0
Vinyl Chloride ( 2.0) < 2.0
Chloroethane { 2.0} < 2.0
Methylene Chloride ( 2.0) 4.4 B
Acetone {( 20) 34 B
Carbon Disulfide ( 2.0) < 2.0
1,1-Dichloroethene { 2.0) < 2.0
1,1~Dichloroethane ( 2.0) < 2.0
Chloroform {( 2.0) < 2.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ( 2.0) < 2.0
2-Butanone ( 20) < 20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane { 2.0) < 2.0
Carbon Tetrachloride { 2.0) < 2.0
Bromodichloromethane { 2.0) < 2.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ( 2.0) < 2.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ( 2.0) < 2.0
Trichloroethene ( 2.0) < 2.0
Dibromochloromethane { 2.0) < 2.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane { 2.0} < 2.0
Benzene ( 2.0) 2.6
trans~1,3-Dichloropropene ( 2.0) < 2.0
Bromoform ( 2.0) < 2.0
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone { 2.0) < 2.0
Z~Hexanone { 2.0) < 2.0
Tetrachloroethene ( 2.0) < 2.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ( 2.0) < 2.0
Toluene ( 2.0) 6.1
Chlorobenzene { 2.0) < 2.0
Ethylbenzene { 2.0} < 2.0
Styrene ( 2.0) < 2.0
P,¥-Xylene ( 2.0) 5.6
O-Xylene { 2.0) 3.2

Ny

Joal Wiff
Senion Chenmist

!
!

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Dawis, CA 956716 + 816 753-8500 - FAX: 916 757-4652



JE; July 2, 1993

Sample Log 6782

EPA 624 System Monitoring Compound Recovery

SMC1 SMC2 SMC3 OTHER TOT
Sample (TOL) # {BFB)# {DCE) # ouT
W-7-T1 9% 87 82 0
QC Limits
SMC1 (TOL) = Toluene-—-ads ({88-120)
SMC2 (BFB) = Bromofluorobenzene (86~-120)
SMC3 (DCE) = 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (76-114)

# Column to be used to flag recovery values
* Values outside of QC limits

D System Monitoring Compound diluted out

\WL ol

JodI\Kisrf
Sendi nanist

Western Environmental Scrence & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 -« Davis, CA 85616 - 816 753-2500 + FAX: 816 757-4652
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=S5 July 8, 1993

Sample Log 6749

. T T T B e B
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Barbara Sieminski
Geostrategies, Inc. JUL 246 1905
2150 W Winton Ave.

Hayward, CA 94545 GeoStrategies Inc,

Subject: Analytical Results for 1 Soil Sample
Identified as: Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, Dublin CA&)

Received: 06/24/93
Dear Ms. Sieminski:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
June 28, 1993 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

The sample(s) were received in:

Stainless steel sleeves with endcaps

Each sample was transported and received under documented chain of
custody, assigned a consecutive log number and stored at 4 degrees
Celsius until analysis commenced.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 8020/Purge-and-Trap)

"TPH as Gasoline® (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)
"Potal Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons" (EPA 418.1)
"Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants" (EPA Method 8260)
"gemi-Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants" (EPA Method 8270)
"Metals"™ (EPA 6010,7000)

"RCIY (Reactivity, Corrosivity, Ignitability)

"Waste Extraction Test for Lead"

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized amalytical
results and contact us at 916-757-4650 if you have guestions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

\u,é ¥/

JoeibKlff ‘
Senibr Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technoiogy - 45133 County Road 328 -\was, CA 95616 - 916 753-8500 - FAX: 916 757-4652




Page 2 of 15 July 8, 1993

”57 Sample Log 6749

The following abbreviations and qualifiers may be present
in the analytical reports to follow:

ug/L : Micrograms of target analyte in 1 Liter of sample.
mg/kg : Milligrams of target analyte in 1 kg of sample.

B : This data gualifier indicates that a method blank
from the analytical batch contained this compound
and the level found in the sample is within 5 times
that level. Use data with caution.

J : This data gqualifier indicates that the compound was
detected at a level below the required reporting limit.

E : This data gualifier indicates that the compound was
detected at a level above that defined by the highest
level calibration standard.

C : This data gualifier indicates that the presence of
the compound has been confirmed by GC/MS.

TCLP : Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
MS : Matrix Spike
MSD : Matrix Spike Duplicate

RED : Relative Percent Difference (the difference between
two values divided by the mean, expressed as a percentage.

% REC : Percent Recovery (the ratio between the measured value
and the expected value for a spiked sample, expressed
as a percentage.

Less than
: Greater than

VoA

Wesiern Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis. CA 895616 - 916 753-9500 - FAX: 816 757-4652
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45; Sample Log 6749

67491

Sample: SP-1A,B,C,D

From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, bublin CA)

Sampled : 06/23/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4016B

Matrix : Scoil

Measured
Parameter {MRL) =qrxe Value =g/xq
Benzene {.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) .012
Total Xylenes (.0050) .076
TPH as Gasoline {(.50) 1.1
Surrogate Recovery 108 %
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Dare fnalyzed: 0S-29-53
Column : 0.53mm X 30m DBHARX (J8H Scientif:c)

Weslern Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Dawvis, CA 95616 - 816 753-8500 + FAX 916 757-4652
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67491

Sample: SP-1A,B,C,D

From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, Dublin CA)

Sampled : 06/23/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4016B

Matrix : TCLP Extract

Measured
Parameter {MRL) werr value uwgn
Benzene (.30) <.30
Toluene (.30) <.30
Ethylbenzene (.30) <.30
Total Xvlenes (.50) i.4
TPH as Gasoline (50) 61

109 %

Surrogate Recovery
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Western Environmental Science & Technoiogy - 45133 County Road 328 - Dawis, CA 85616 - 316 753-8500 + FAX: 916 757-4852
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”E? Sample Log 6749

Sample: SP-1A,EB,C,D

From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, Dublin Ca)
Sampled : 06/23/93

Received : 06/24/93

Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) mgxq Value =g/xq
Reactive Cyanide (1.0) <1.0
Reactive Sulfide (10) <10
PH 8.8 pH
Flashpoint > 140 F
Pb in WET Extract (.005 mg/L) 0.19 mg/L

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Da\v_rsr,/CA 856716 - 916 753-83500 - FAX: 916 757-4852
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dE; July 8, 1993

Sample Log 6749

Sample : SP-1A,B,C,D

From : Project # 6100.01 {Shamrock Ford, Dublin CA)
Sampled : 06/23/93 Received : 06/24/93
Matrix : Citric Acid Extract of Soil

CCR 17 Metals

Measured
Parameter MRL* EPA Method Value Units
Antimony {.030) 6010 <.030 mg /L
Arsenic (.10) 7060 .28 mg /L
Barium (.0050) 6010 6.2 mg/L
Beryllium (.0010) 6010 . 0045 ng /L
Cadmium (.0020) 6010 .016 myg /L
Chroemium (.0050) 6010 .066 mg/L
Cobalt (.0050) 6010 .21 ng /L
Copper (.010) 6010 .16 mg /L
Lead (.010) 7421 17 ng/L
Mercury (.0050) 7471 <.0050 me /L
Molybdenum (.010) 6010 <.010 mg /L
Nickel (.010) 6010 .44 ng/L
Seleniunm {.020) 7740 .025 ng/L
Silver (.0050) 6010 <,0050 mg /L
Thallium (.010) 7841 <.010 ng /L
Vanadiun (.0050) 6010 .36 mg/L
Zinc (.010) 6010 1.0 mg /L

*# MRL = Method Reporting Limit

4

gbe Kiff{ A
enilor Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 816 753-8500 - FAX, 816 757-4652
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WE’ Sample Log 6749
Sample: SP-1A,B,C,D

From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, Dublin CA)

Sanpled : 06/23/93 Received : 06/24/93
Matrix : Soil analyzed : 07/07/93
8240 - Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Measured
Parameter (MRL) =»a/ke Value ag/x¢ Flag
Chloromethane {0.01) <0.01
Bromomethane {(0.01) <0.01
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (0.01) <0.01
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (0.01) <0.01
Vinyl Chloride (0.01) <0.01
Chlorocethane (0.01) <0.01
Methylene Chloride {0.01) <0.01
Acetone (0.10) <0.10
Carbon Disulfide (0.01) <0.01
1,1-Dichloroethene {0.01) <0.01
1,1-Dichloroethane {0.01) <0.01
Chloroform (0.01) <0.01
1,2-Dichloroethane (0.01) <0.01
2-Butanone (0.10) <0.10
1,1,1~-Trichloroethane (0.01) <0.01
Carbon Tetrachloride {0.01) <0.01
Bromodichloromethane (0.01) <0.01
1,2-Dichloropropane (0.01) <0.01
cis-1,3~-Dichloropropene {0.01) <0.01
Trichloroethene (0.01) <0.01
Dibromochloromethane (0.01) <0.01
1,1,2-Trichloroethane (G.01) <0.01
Benzene {0.01) <0.01
trans-1,3~Dichloropropene (0.01) <0.01
Bromoform {0.01) <0.01
4-Methyli-2-Pentanone (6.01) <0.01
2-Hexanone (0.01) <0,.01
Tetrachloroethene (0.01) <0.01
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane {0.01) <0.01
Toluene (c.01) <0.01
Chlorocbhenzene (0.01) <0.01
Ethylbenzene (0.01) <0.01
Styrene {0.01) <0.01
P ,M-Xylene (0.01) .011
O—-Xylene {0.01) -010

Joél\ KifE
Sanier Chesist

A9

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 Counly Road 328 - Dawis, CA 85616 - 916 753-8500 + FAX 816 757-4652
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Sample: SP-1A,B,C,D
From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, Dublin CA)
Sampled : 06/23/93 Received : 06/24/93
Matrix : Seoil Analyzed : 07/06/93
Extracted : 06/30/93

8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Measured
Parameter (MRL) =g/xq Value =a/x¢ Flag
Acenaphthene (0.70) <0.70
Acenaphthylene (0.70) <0.70
Anthracene (C.70) <0.70
Benzo (a) anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (b} flucoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (k) fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (a) pyrene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (ghi) perylene {(0.70) <0.70
Butyl benzyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroethyl) ether (D.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate ( 3.4) < 3.4
bis (2~chloroisopropyl)} ether (0.70) <0.70
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether (0.70) <0.70
2-Chloronaphthalene (0.70) <0.70
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether (G.70) <0.70
Chrysene (0.70) <0.70
Dibenzo (ah) anthracene {0.70) <0.70
Di-n-butyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
Di-n-octyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
1,3-Dichlorobenzene {0.70) <0.70
1,2~Dichlorobenzene (D.70) <0.70
1,4~Dichlorobenzene {(0.70) <0.70
3,3’~-Dichlorobenzidine (0.70) <0.70
Diethyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
Dimethyl phthalate (06.70) <0.70
2,4-Dinitrotoluene (0.70) <0.70

Sy

Soel\ KifL (
Seni Chanist
7

]
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Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 + Dawis, CA 85616 - 918 753-8500 - FAX: 916 757-4652
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”E’ Sample Log 6749

Sample: SP-1A,B,C,D

[
n

From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, Dublin CA)
Sampled : 06/23/93 Received 1 06/24/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 07/06/93
Extracted : 06/30/93

8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Measured
Parametier {MRL) =g/xs Value »axg Flag
2,6=-Dinitrotoluene (0.70) <0.70
Fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Filuorene (0.70) <0.,70
Hexachlorebenzene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorobutadiene (0.70) <Q.70
Hexachloroethane (0.70) <0.70
Indenc (1,2,3-cd) pyrene (0.70) <0.70
Isophorone (0.70) <0.70
Naphthalene {(0.70) <0.70
Nitrobenzene (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitroscdi-n-propylanine (0.70) <0.70
Phenanthrene (0.70) <0.70
Pyrene (0.70) <0.70
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
Benzidine { 17) < 17
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene {0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodimethylamine (Q.70) <Q.70
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine (0.70) <0.70
4—Chloro~3-methylphenol (0.70) <0.70
2—-Chlorophencl {0.70) <0.70C
2,4-Dichlorophenol (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dimethylphenol (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dinitrophencl (0.70) <0.70
2-Methyl-4,6~dinitrophenocl (0.70) <0.70
2-Nitrophenol (0.70) <0.70
4-Nitrophenol (0.70) <0.70
Pentachlorophenocl {0.70) <0.70
Phenol (0.70) <0.70
2,4 ,6-Trichlorophenol (0.70) <0.70

et

EnrE Ll

)

S

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 85616 - 916 753-9500 + FAX: 816 757-4652



Page 10 of 15 July 8, 1993
”E? Sample Log 6749

Sample: SP-1A,B,C,D

From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, Dublin CA)
Sampled : 06/23/93

Received : 06/24/93

Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) =g/xq Value sa/xg
TRPH (418.1) (30) 460

v

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County fioad 328 - Davis. CA 85616 - 816 753-8500 + FAX 918 757.4652
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s Sample Log 6749

&E749~-2

Sample: SP2A,B,C,D

From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, Dublin CA)

-

Sampled : 06/23/93
Dilution : 1:100 QC Batch : 4016D
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter {(MRL) =arxe Value sgrxqg
Benzene {.50) .64
Toluene (-50) <.50
Ethylbenzene {.50) 2.4
Total Xylenes (.50) 22
TPH as Gasoline (50) 460

78 %

Surrogate Recovery
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JE; Sample Log 6749

E§749-2

Sample: SP2A,B,C,D

From : Proiject # 6100.01 {Shamrock Ford, Dublin CA)

Sampled : 06/23/93
Dilution : 1:5 QC Batch : 4016B

Matrix : TCLP Extract

Measured
Parameter (MRL) wen Value uwenr
Benzene (1.5} <1.5
Toluene (1.5) <1.5
Ethylbenzene (1.5) 4.7
Total Xylenes (2.5) 36
TPH as Gasoline (250) 1800
Surrogate Recovery 112 %
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Wesitern Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 325 - Davis, CA 85616 - 816 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652



Page 13 of 15 June 29, 1993
”57 Sample Log 6749

Sample: SP-2A,B,C,D

From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, Dublin Ca)
Sampled : 06/23/93

Received : 06/24/93

Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) mgrsxg Value agsxg
Reactive Cyanide (1.0) <1.0
Reactive Sulfide (10) <10
PH 8.7 pH
Flashpoint > 140 F
Pb in WET Extract (.005 mg/L) 0.064 mg/L

Wesiern Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - DM CA 95616 -~ 8916 753-8500 - FAX: 916 757-4852
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JE; July 8, 1993

Sample Log 6749

EPA 8270 System Monitoring Compound Recovery

SMC1 SMC2 SMC3 SMC4 SMC5 SMC6é6 OTHER TOT

Sample (NBZ)# (FBPY#(TPH)# (PHL)# (2FP)# (TBF) # ouT
sP-1A,B,C,D S4 108 118 95 87 121 0]
QC Limits

SMC1 (NBZ) = Nitrobenzene-d5 (23-120)

SMC2 (FBP) = 2-Fluorcbiphenyl (30-115)

SMC3 (TPH) = Terphenyl-dl4 {(18-137)

SMC4 (PHL) = Phenol-deé (24-113)

SMCS {2FP) = 2-Fluorophenol (25—~121)

SMC6 (TBF) = 2,4,6-Tribromophenol (19-122)

# Column to be used to flag recovery values
* Values outside of QC limits

D System Monitoring Compound diluted out

Western Environmental Science & Tecnnology - 45133 County Road 328 + Daws, CA 25616 - 8976 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652
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ds; July &, 1993

Sample Log 6749

EPA 8240 System Monitoring Compound Recovery

SMC1 SMC2 5MC3 OTHER TOT
Sample {TOL) # {BFB)# (DCE)# ouT
Sp-1A,B,C,D 104 115 111 0
QC Limits
SMC1 (TQL) = Toluene-dg (84-138)
SMC2 (BFB) = Bromofluorobenzene (59-113)
SMC3 (DCE) = 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-121)

# Column to be used to flag recovery values
* Values outside of QC limits

D System Monitoring Compound diluted out
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Western Envirenmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 32B - Dawis, CA 85616 - 916 753-9500 - FAX: 216 757-4652
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ﬂE’ July 13, 1993

Sample Log 6852

Barbara Sieminski
Geostrategies, Inc.
2150 W Winton Ave.
Hayward, CA 94545

Subject: Analytical Results for 1 Soil Sample
Identified as: Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, 7499 Dublin)
Received: 07/098/93

Dear Ms. Sieminski:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
July 13, 1993 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

The sample(s) were received in:

Stainless steel sleeves with endcaps

Each sample was transported and received under documented chain of
custody, assigned a consecutive log number and stored at 4 degrees
Celsius until analysis commenced.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 8020/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EP2 Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)
"TCLP" (EPA Method 1311)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical
results and contact us at 916-757-4650 if you have guestions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

Ny

J Kiffl|'
sSenlor Chemist

’

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Dawis, CA §5616 - 916 753-82500 - FAX 816 757-485z2



45; Sample Log 6852

san2-1

Sample: SP{A,B,C,D

From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, 7499 Dublin)

Sampled : 07/09/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6034a

Marrix : TCLP Extract

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/z Value uwgni
Benzene (.30) <.30
Toluene (.30} <.30
Ethylbenzene {.30) <.30
Total Xylenes {(.50) ' 1.4
Surrogate Recovery 114 %
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45; Sample Log 6852

6852-1

Sample: SP&A,B,C,D

From : Project # 6100.01 (Shamrock Ford, 749% Dublin)

Sampled : 07/09/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4019C

Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) wmgrxg Value sgrg
TPH as Gasoline (.50) .78
Surrogate Recovery 103 %
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